liquidity risk management.

The Company mainly borrows capital at floating interest rates, so the cash flow risk arises
from changes in interest rates. The Company’s main source of borrowed capital is bank loans.

Regarding the liabilities with variable interest rates, their sensitivity analysis is based on the
assumption that the amount of liabilities outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding
throughout the year. The fluctuation rate is expressed as the interest rate increases or decreases
by 0.25%, which also represents the Company management’ s assessment of the reasonably
possible interest rate change, when reporting to the internal management.

If the interest rate had increased/decreased by 0.25%, the Company’ s after-tax net income

would have decreased or increased by $1,205 thousand and $1,755 thousand for the years
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively with all other variable factors remaining
constant.

(v) Other market price risk

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the sensitivity analyses for the changes in
the securities price at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for the profit and
loss as illustrated below:

For the years ended December 31,
2024 2023

Security Price
at the reporting

date

Other
Comprehensive
income after tax

Profit or loss
after tax

Other
Comprehensive
income after tax

Profit or loss
after tax

Increase by 10% $ 1,199 - 1,199 -

Decrease by 10% $ (1,199) - (1,199) -

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Categories and fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amount and fair value of the Company’ s financial assets and liabilities,
including the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as
described in the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair
value whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value and lease liabilities,
disclosure of fair value information is not required:

December 31, 2024
Fair Value

Book Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets measured at fair